
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 
 

Meeting date:  9 July 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillors Adrian Bamford (Chair), Ashleigh Davies, Chris Day, Cathal Lynch, 

Ben Orme (Vice-Chair), Julian Tooke, Dr David Willingham 

Co-optee:  Duncan Chittenden  

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams.  

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 129

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of interest   

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 

4  Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2024-25  (Pages 13 - 36) 

Report of Lucy Cater, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit 

 

5  Information Requests Annual Report 2024-25  (Pages 37 - 48) 

Report of Victoria Bishop, Governance, Risk and Assurance Manager 

 

6  Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate Governance  

(Pages 49 - 82) 

Report of Claire Hughes, Director of Governance, Housing and Communities   

 

7  Work Programme  (Pages 83 - 84) 

 

8  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision   

 

9  Date of next meeting   

 



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  28 May 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.40 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Adrian Bamford (Chair), Ashleigh Davies, Chris Day, Cathal Lynch, Julian Tooke and 

Dr David Willingham 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)), Gemma Bell (Director of 

Finance and Assets and Deputy S151 Officer), Emma Cathcart, Lucy Cater, Nathan 

Coughlin and Victoria Bishop (Governance, Risk and Assurance Manager) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Orme and Duncan Chittenden.  

 

2  Declarations of interest 

Councillor Tooke, as Chair of Cabinet Housing Committee, noted that there was 

some overlap between the work of that committee and some of the agenda items. 

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

There were no amendments to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February, 

which were signed by the Chair as a true record. 

 

4  Public and Member Questions 

There were no public or Member questions.  

Page 3
Agenda Item 3



 

5  External Audit Plan 2024-25 

Nathan Coughlin (NC) of Bishop Fleming introduced the plan, which sets out the 

proposed approach to this year’s external audit, to give a true and fair view of the 

financial statements for the council and group as a whole, including CBH and 

Gloucestershire Airport.  He highlighted key points: 

- materiality remains unchanged from previous years, based at a high level of 2% 

of overall expenditure to make sure there are no adjustments over that level 

which would require the audit opinion to be amended;  

- risk areas are very similar to prior years, including some which are prescribed by 

auditing standards – in particular management override controls – and risks 

around valuations of land and buildings, investment properties, and heritage 

assets, all significant items on the balance sheet. As in previous years, Bishop 

Fleming’s experts check the assumptions made by CBC’s experts regarding 

valuations, yield
[...]
come and expenditure account. There is still some uncertainty among all 

audit firms about the best way to build back assurance over reserves, but Bishop 

Fleming will do what it can this year to get back to a normal opinion over the next 

few years; 

Page 4



- a new and experienced manager has been appointed to the audit team to boost 

capacity, and will be working on the CBC audit; 

- fees are set by the PSAA but are included for transparency, with a couple of 

things to be confirmed, including a review of the implementation of International 

Financial Reporting Standard 16 (IFRS16), which will involve an element of 

additional charge, and the additional procedures to build back assurance, 

although time has been saved by not having the repeat the work started last 

year. 

In response to Members’ questions, NC confirmed that: 

- the timetable presents the process by which we will keep on track with the 

rowback of the backstop, setting out key deliverables on both sides.  The 

ultimate backstop for next year is February 2026, but the proposal is to have the 

fieldwork finished by the end of 2025 and presented at the January 2026 

committee;  

- regarding valuations and the pension situation, there are no concerns arising 

from last year’s process – this is a well-trodden path by management and Bishop 

Fleming, and the IFRS16 is not a problem, included to ensure that everything is 

captured in terms of the definition of a lease;  

- regarding the valuation and assumption around Golden Valley, which is not yet 

built with no clear occupation rates, the auditors are looking at the position at 

March 2025, with the development still in early stages and only limited costs 

incurred other than the initial land costs and planning costs – the valuation 

judgement is not significant at this stage.  The Deputy Chief Executive confirmed 

that it is just valued as land in the accounts at the moment; the valuation will 

increase with planning cons
[...]
hings.  He has no concerns about the control environment that suggest more work is 

needed, but the approach will be focussed primarily on transactional testing.  There 

are risk areas around estimates and valuation judgements but  Bishop Fleming will 

look at how the  process is being followed and sample test valuations in portfolio, 

understand how assumptions been made for individual assets; this is not an 

approach that can be taken through the  control environment route – a lot of council 

audit that doesn’t lend itself as well to control environment process.  As a result of 

those things combined, Bishop Fleming’s approach is very much substantive for local 

authority audits. 

 

6  Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 and Internal Audit Charter and Mandate 

Lucy Cater (LC) of SWAP introduced the item, which comprised the Internal Audit 

Plan, on which Members were consulted at the last meeting, and a revised version of 

the Internal Audit Charter and Mandate, which comes to committee for approval on 

an annual basis, and is now working to revised global audit standards.  

In response to Members’ questions, she confirmed that: 

- there are two different audit areas for climate emergency: one where auditors 

talk to service areas and officers to see what they are currently doing to support 

CBC’s commitment to the climate emergency and what more they can do, and 

the other where audit officers work with climate officers to see what the council is 

doing overall.  She said a third strand of this work will be an audit of greenhouse 

gas emissions data; 

- regarding the digital discrimination audit, accessibility and the need to consider 

those at both ends of the spectrum will be considered, to ensure that people 

without digital access are not excluded, and that new platforms are used in smart 

ways to reach people who value those platforms; 

- following on from the disclaimer on the external audit report,  increased reliance 

on the work of internal auditors,  and time likely to be spent on core processes 

and numbers-based work, CBC has 360 days in the audit plan, with a maximum 

of 100 days looking at core financials, including revenues and benefits and some 

IT systems.  With good processes in place, assurance can be taken from the 

previous years’ work, and assurance is provided over three years of the whole 

system. 

The Chair confirmed that there is reasonable emphasis on core work, with a good 

agenda of other items, and a broad enough spectrum of auditing climate change 

work.    

A Member asked that councillor welfare should be looked at in addition to staff 

welfare, as some Members have had safety issues and have concerns – it would be 

Page 6



useful to make sure there is support for them in these specific circumstances.  This 

request was noted.  

RESOLVED (unanimously) THAT:   

1. the proposed 2025/26 Internal Audit Plan and the Internal Audit Charter 

and Mandate is approved.  

 

 

7  Internal Audit Update 

Lucy Cater (LC) of SWAP presented the regular update on internal audit work 

undertaken since the last meeting, highlighting the three reports in the pack:  Voids 

Review, Homelessness Deposit Rent Scheme, and Members’ Allowances.  She said 

the agreed actions are being followed up by the Governance, Risk and Assurance 

Manager and the SWAP team on behalf of the council. 

In response to a request for further information, she said that the Void Process 

Report had been requested by the Director of Governance, Housing and 

Communities,  following issues identified at CBH before the transfer. In response to a 

question from the Chair as to how long issues may take to be resolved; the Deputy 

Chief Executive confirmed that there will be a full Member update on housing on 23 

June, but reminded Members that while he understood their concerns, it should be 

remembered that the council can only act on what it knows; independent auditors are 

able to look at all 
[...]
ched flow chart is a quick outline guide for staff, and 

guidance is also included to help those staff who receive reports.  The updated policy 

covers Cheltenham, Stroud and Tewkesbury. 

A Member asked for confirmation that it is understood that members of staff are not 

necessarily being malicious, vexatious or false when reporting what they consider to 

be an irregularity but which is in fact fine when viewed with an understanding of all 

the embedded controls.  EC confirmed that her team would prefer people to come 

forward with concerns that are subsequently ruled out than to keep quiet.  

RESOLVED THAT:  

1. the updated Policy is approved; 

2. the Director of Governance, Housing and Communities is authorised to 

approve future minor amendments to the Policy in consultation with the 

Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, Human Resources, One Legal and 

the Leader of the Council.         

 

 

 

10  Draft Accounting Policies 2024-25 

The Director of Finance and Assets confirmed that the finance team has a deadline 

of the end of June to produce a draft statement of accounts, and accounting policies 

Page 9



are key to that.  She said there are no major changes from previous years, and the 

committee is asked to note the report, with the final statement of accounts brought 

back post-audit for sign-off and approval. 

In response to Members’ questions, she confirmed that:   

- there is a typo in Paragraph 2.3 of the report – 31 May 2024 should read 31 

May 2025;  

- with the capital expenditure de minimis limit of £10k, if a projector with a value 

of £6k was capitalised, it would fall within fixed asset registers and be tracked; 

if it was a one-off expenditure purchased by a service, the expectation on the 

delegated budgets would be that the service would monitor and safeguard it in 

line with financial regulations.  However, most of these types of assets are 

mostly bulk purchases of ICT equipment, which are capitalised, and regis
[...]
ioritisation of 

Capital Resources) are more within the council’s control and being discussed at 

present, particularly within the outturn report and budget papers of the approved 

capital programme for 2025-26, and more condensed than in previous years 

because the Cabinet has worked on mitigations to address and prioritise those 

capital resources.  Both risks have financial impacts which could be negative if not 

mitigated, but they are phrased differently because they have different mitigation.  

No vote was required for this item.  

 

12  Audit, Compliance and Governance Annual Report to Council, 2024-25 

The Chair said he would check what is required for this report to Council, 

recommended under CIPFA guidance, and welcomed Members’ thoughts.  The 

Deputy Chief Executive suggested focussing on the adoption and approval of the 

statement of accounts, which used to be the responsibility of Full Council.  A Member 

suggested including information about the excellent work done by CFEU and Internal 

Audit 

 

 

Page 11



13  Work Programme 

There were no comments on this item.  

 

14  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision 

There were none.  

 

15  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting is scheduled for 09 July 2025. 

 

Page 12



Cheltenham Borough Council 

 

Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee 
 

9th July 2025 

 

Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2024-25 

 

Accountable member: 

Councillor Peter Jeffries, Cabinet Member for Finance & Assets 

Accountable officer: 

Paul Jones, Deputy Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer  

Ward(s) affected: 

N/A 

 

Key Decision: No 

Executive summary:  

The Annual Internal Audit Opinion, Appendix 1, gives the opinion, of the Head of 

Internal Audit (SWAP Assistant Director) and, therefore, the officer responsible for the 

delivery of the internal audit function, which includes assessing the adequacy and 

effectiveness of internal control within C
[...]


 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee, 09 July 2025 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 12 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

 

Audit, Compliance & Governance Committee  
 

09 July 2025  
 

Information Requests Annual Report 2024-25 
 

Accountable member: 

Councillor Rowena Hay, Leader of the Council 

Accountable officer: 

Victoria Bishop - Governance, risk and assurance manager 

Ward(s) affected: 

N/A 

 

Key Decision: No  

Executive summary:  

Cheltenham Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that it meets its legal 

requirements under the Freedom of Information Act (2000) and the Environmental 

Information Regulations (2004).  

This report details the Councils handling of information requests made during 2024-

25. The number of information requests received reduced since the previous year, 

but an upwards trend from 2020 still remains. The council has responded to 87.8% 

of requests within the statutory 20 working day deadline. 

Recommendation:  That Audit, Compliance and Governance  

-  considers the progress report and makes comment on its content as 

necessary. 

 

Page 37
Agenda Item 5



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee, 09 July 2025 

 

 

 

Page 2 of 12 

 

1. Implications 

1.1  Financial, Property and Asset implications 

None 

1.2  Legal implications 

The legal implication of not dealing with requests within the legal timescale or not 

applying the exemptions in accordance with the relevant legislation is that the ICO 

can take action against the council and the results of that action are published. 

Signed off by: Claire Hughes, Director of Governance, Housing and Communities 

claire.hughes@cheltenham.gov.uk  

1.3  Environmental and climate change implications   

None 

1.4   Corporate Plan Priorities 

None 

1.5   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Implications 

None 

 

2.  Performance management – monitor
[...]

Bishop 

 

 

P
age 47



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee, 09 July 2025 

 

 

 

 

Risk 

ref 

Risk description Risk 

owner 

Impact 

score 

(1-5 

Likelihood 

score  

(1-5) 

Initial raw 

risk score  

(1 - 25) 

Risk 

response 

Controls / 

Mitigating actions 

Control / 

Action 

owner 

Deadline for 

controls/ 

actions 

  

3    

 

If personal information 

is not correctly redacted 

it may lead to a data 

incident 

Victoria 

Bishop 

 

4 

 

3 

 

12 

 

Reduce This risk is currently 

higher as we have 

had some internal 

reviews relating to 

redactions, as such 

we are looking at 

what further training 

we are providing to 

officers. This risk is 

somewhat mitigated 

by the information 

governance officer 

checking redactions 

where possible.  

Victoria 

Bishop 

 

 

P
age 48



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance, 09 July 2025 

 

 

Page 1 of 6 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

 

Audit, Governance and Compliance Committee  

 

09 July 2025 

 

Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of 

Corporate Governance 
 

Accountable member: 

Councillor Rowena Hay, Leader of the Council 

Accountable officer: 

Claire Hughes, Director of Governance, Housing and Communities (Monitoring 

Officer)  

Ward(s) affected: 

All 

 

Key Decision: No  

Executive summary:  

The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 

with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly 

accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.   This includes a 

statutory duty to prepare an Annual Governance Statement as part of the Statement 

of Accounts.   

In preparing the Annual Governance Statement, the council should seek to asses 

itself against its Local Code of Corporate Governance.  This report brings forward to 

members the draft Annual Governance Statement is for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 

March 2025 and the Local Code of Governance for 2025.  

Recommendations:  That the Audit, Compliance and Governance Committee: 

1. approves the draft 2024/25 Annual Governance Statement and  

Page 49
Agenda Item 6



Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance, 09 July 2025 

 

 

Page 2 of 6 

 

2. approves the 2025 Local Code of Corporate Governance.   

 

1. Implications 

1.1   Financial, Property and Asset implications 

There are no financial or property implications associated with this report.  

A copy of the draft Annual Governance Statement has been published with the draft 

accounts and a final version will be published as part of the final accounts in due 

course.  

Signed off by: Gemma Bell, Director of Finance and Assets 

gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk 

1.2   Legal implications 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 6 (1) (a) requires the Council to conduct 

an annual review of the effectiveness of the system of internal control, and (b) to 

prepare an Annual Governance Statement.  

Signed off by: Claire Hughes, Director of Governance, Housing Communities 

(Monitoring Officer) 

1.3   Environmental and climate change implications   

There are no environmental or climate change implications arising from this report  

Signed off by: Claire Hughes, Director of Governance, Housing Communities 

(Monitoring Officer) 

1.4   Corporate Plan Priorities 

This report contributes to the following Corporate Plan Priorities:  

 Being a more modern, efficient and financially sustainable council 

1.5   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Implications 

An equality impact assessment is not required for this report.   

1.6   Performance management – monitoring and review 

Performance against the actions identified in the Annual Governance Statement will 

be monitored by the Corporate Governance Group and reported to the Audit, 

Governance and Compliance Committee.  

Page 50

mailto:gemma.bell@cheltenham.gov.uk


Report for Audit, Compliance and Governance, 09 J
[...]
isk description Risk 

owner 

Impact 

score 

(1-5) 

Likelihood 

score  

(1-5) 

Initial raw 

risk score  

(1 - 25) 

Risk 

response 

Controls / Mitigating 

actions 

Control / 

Action 

owner 

Deadline for 

controls/ 

actions 

2.  

 

If the Council fails to 

prepare an Annual 

Governance 

Statement it will fail 

to comply with the 

statutory 

requirements putting 

the Council at risk of 

legal challenge 

Claire 

Hughes 

 

4 

 

2 

 

8 

 

Reduce 

 

Ensure that data from all 

of the above is used to 

inform the AGS  

 

Claire 

Hughes 

Annually  

 P
age 54



 
 

 

 

Annual Governance Statement 

2024/25 
  

Page 55



1 
 

1. Scope of Responsibility 
 
Cheltenham Borough Council (“the authority”) is responsible for ensuring that: 
 
 Its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards; 
 Public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for 
 Public money is used economically, efficiently and effectively; and 
 There is a sound system of governance, incorporating the system of internal control and risk management 
 
The authority has a Best Value duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
In discharging these responsibilities, the authority is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 
governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, and including arrangements for the 
management of risk. 

 
The authority has developed and approved a code of corporate governance, which is consistent with the core 
principles and sub-principles as set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework (2016)” (‘the Framework’). This statement explains how the authority has complied with the code and 
also meets the requirements of Regulation 6(1)(a) o
[...]
ss designed to: 

 

 Identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of the authority’s policies, aims and objectives; 
 Evaluate the likelihood of those risks occurring; 
 Assess the impact should those risks occur; and 
 Manage the risks efficiently, effectively and economically 

 
The governance framework has been in place at the authority for the year ended 31 March 2025 and up to the 
date of approval of the Annual Statement of Accounts.   

Page 56



2 
 

 

3. Governance Environment 
 

The key elements of the authority’s governance arrangements are outlined in the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance.  The governance framework includes arrangements for: 
 

 Identifying and communicating the authority’s vision of its purpose and intended outcomes for citizens and 
service users; 

 Reviewing the authority’s vision and its implications for the authority’s governance arrangements; 

 Measuring the quality of services for users, ensuing that they are delivered in accordance with the authority’s 
objectives and ensuring that they represent the best use of resources; 

 Defining and documenting the roles and responsibilities of the executive (Cabinet), non- executive, scrutiny 
and officer functions, with clear delegation arrangements and protocols for effective communication; 

 Developing, communicating and embedding codes of conduct, defining the standards of behaviour for 
members and staff; 

 Reviewing and updating Financial Rules, Contract Rules, Constitution, Scheme of Delegation and supporting 
procedure notes / manuals, which clearly define how decisions are taken and the processes and controls 
required to manage risks; 

 Ensuring effective counter fraud and anti-corruption arrangements are developed and maintained; 

 Ensuring the authority’s financial management arrangements meet the governance requirements of the CIPFA 
Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government (2015); 

 Undertaking the core func
[...]
tee 

Overview 

and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

Planning 

Committee 

Licensing 

Committee 

Risk 

Management 

External 

Audit 

Internal Audit  

Counter 

Fraud and 

Enforcement 

Unit 

Management 

Annual 

Assurance 

Statements 

Internal 

Management 

Arrangements 

Other external 

assurance e.g. 

RIPA 

inspection  

Ombudsman 

Performance 

Reports, risk 

management 

and external 

assurance 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

22 October 
 

1 Audit Findings Report - ISA260 (for 
the previous year)      
 

External auditor  

2 Audit progress report and sector 
updates      
 

External auditor carried over from  May 

3 External Audit Fee Letter (for 
previous year)   
 

External auditor carried over from May 

4 Internal update on progress against 
external auditor recommendations  
 

Paul Jones/Finance 
Team 

 

5 Internal audit monitoring report     
 

Internal Audit  

6 Counter Fraud update and future 
work provision    
   

Counter Fraud Unit  

7 Review of Risk Register     
 

Victoria Bishop  

8 Statement of Accounts (previous 
year) (inc. letter of representation)  
 

Finance Team carried over from July 

9 Auditing Standards – communicating 
with the Audit Committee  
 

Paul Jones/Chair carried over from July 

10 2024-25 Audit, Compliance and 
Governance Annual Report to 
Council 
 

Chair, Audit Committee carried over from July 

 

Page 83
Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2024-25
	Appendix A -   Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2024-25
	Appendix B - Finalised Internal Reports

	5 Information Requests Annual Report 2024-25
	6 Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate Governance
	Appendix 2 - Annual Governance Statement  2024-25
	Appendix 3 - Local Code of Corporate Governance - 2025

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Audit, Compliance and Governance 

Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  9 July 2025 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 6.40 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Adrian Bamford (Chair), Chris Day, Dr Cathal Lynch, Ben Orme (Vice-Chair) and 

Dr David Willingham 

Independent Member:  Duncan Chittenden 

Also in attendance: 

Paul Jones (Deputy Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)), Lucy Cater and Victoria 

Bishop (Head of Governance, Risk and Assurance) 

 
 

1  Apologies 

There were no apologies. 

 

2  Declarations of interest 

There were none.  

 

3  Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2025 were approved as a true record.  

 

4  Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2024-25 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director SWAP (LC) introduced her report, which is a summary 

of work conducted throughout the year; an opinion has to be submitted to the council 

to feed into the Annual Governance Statement and subsequently into the Annual 

Statement of Accounts.  She directed Members to Page 18, where an overview of 



work undertaken is presented, saying that CBC’s record is good compared with other 

councils, and giving an overall reasonable assurance on controls and frameworks in 

place.  

In response to Members’ questions, LC and the Deputy Chief Executive confirmed 

that: 

- the overall opinion is reasonable, even though one or two of the individual audits 

may be low reasonable;  

- agreed actions are shared with Members on a quarterly basis, and although a 

monthly list is circulated internally to senior officers, allowing them to keep track 

of outstanding actions and chase if necessary, there is often no movement, and 

circulating the list to Members on a more frequent basis could be confusing; 

- of the four agreed actions from 2023-24 which remain open, two relate to grant 

income – a follow-up audit has been conducted and a draft report will be issued 

soon. One related to work around an old CBH audit (service charges at James 

Donavan Court) - more evidence was required to close the audit and now this 

has been received, the policy is being reviewed and issued soon, closing off the 

action; the other concerns ICT business continuity plans, and a follow-up 

meeting with Publica/ICT is planned; 

- some of the agreed actions are part complete, part not, and in these cases, the 

usual practice is to close off the old agreed action, open a new one with the 

matters that remain open, and bring that to the next committee;  

- there are more Priority 1 and 2s this year than in 2023-4 – this came out of the 

voids process audit presented at the last meeting.  An officer has been tasked 

with looking at the voids process, going back to the very beginning; he will 

discuss this with an auditor next month to see how work is progressing, and 

hopes to create a spreadsheet with all the voids and where they are at the 

moment. This work can be shared at the next meeting.  

No vote was required on this item.  The Chair thanked the Accounts Payable team 

for an excellent result.   

 

5  Information Requests Annual Report 2024-25 

The Governance, Risk and Assurance Manager introduced her report, focussing on 

the highlights and CBC’s performance, and advising of a typographical error at 

Paragraph 5.1 – the number of requests is 847, not 4.847. 

In response to Members’ questions, she confirmed that: 

- there is a process whereby FOI requests can be rejected if they will take too 

long to fulfil; she couldn’t say how many requests are rejected but feels that 

this is an area where the council could be more robust.  It currently uses 

exemptions where necessary, and has refused some requests in addition to 

pushing back on any requests which just ask questions rather than ask for 

recorded information, but a governance and assurance officer has just been 

appointed who will assist with FOIs and support a more rigorous process;   

- the poor response record for the clean and green team can partly be 

attributed to staff in that area spending much of their working day out and 



about, but a process for quarterly reporting is being set up, and the new 

officer can help here too, with closer monitoring and following up with officers;  

progress on this can be reported at the next meeting; 

- in addition, a new software system is being introduced which sends 

automated reminders, after which  a personalised email is sent and the matter 

can be escalated if no response is received;  

- some responses not provided within the deadline could be just a couple of 

days overdue; this can be taken on board in next year’s report; 

- there is no specific documentation of FOIs sent directly to councillors, rather 

than to the public authority, although elements of an FOI could be concerned 

with internal communications.  With the new system, it will be quick and easy 

to push back on FOIs that don’t concern information we hold – such as ones 

which need to go to the county rather than the borough.   

No vote was required.  

 

6  Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Corporate Governance 

The Governance, Risk and Assurance Manager said the council is responsible for 

ensuring that business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 

standards, and has a statutory duty to prepare an Annual Governance Statement as 

part of the statement of accounts, In preparing the statement, the council  has to 

assess itself against the Local Code of Corporate Governance. This report 

recommends approval of the draft 2024-25 Annual Governance Statement  and 

2024-25 Local Code of Corporate Governance.  The report has been written by the 

Monitoring Officer,  and the amendments to the Code and Statement are minor. 

A Member raised the issue of safeguarding, suggesting that everyone’s 

understanding of this and a multi-agency safeguarding regime should be increased, 

maybe by conditioning safeguarding training for third parties as part of a licence 

application. He was concerned that lack of understanding could result in the criminal 

and sexual exploitation of children and vulnerable adults, the repercussions of which 

could be significant, and without going into specifics, felt that CBC is an important 

cog in some situations, especially around licensing and housing.   

He said the licensing policy is currently under review, and it would be good to learn 

what has gone wrong elsewhere, and what we can do to improve safeguarding, 

including challenging partners at the county and the police to engage  more fully with 

the council.  The Governance, Risk and Assurance Manager confirmed that new 

safeguarding policies are a key area of focus in the licensing policy review, and said 

she was happy to discuss this further.  

The Member felt that the policy could be improved with a good data sharing 

agreement, to ensure information is shared in a timely and transparent way. It was 

agreed that the outcome of the licensing policy review and Members’ thoughts about 

it would be noted.  

Regarding the Local Code of Corporate Governance, a Member felt that in view of its 

importance, it would be helpful if it could be explained on the website through some 

sort of comms strategy, perhaps a short, simple video highlighting five things every 



resident should know and directing them where to go to find out more. He suggested 

that it would be useful if communications intentions were included in future reports.  

The Governance, Risk and Assurance Manager said she would discuss this further 

with the Monitoring Officer, agreeing that transparency and good communication with 

the public aligns well with other work the council does. 

The draft 2024-25 Annual Governance Statement and the 2025 Local Code of 

Corporate Governance were approved.  

 

7  Work Programme 

The Chair confirmed that the annual report would be ready for the next meeting, and 

that although the agenda looks busy, a lot of the items relate to external audit so it 

should be quite manageable.   

 

8  Any other item the chairman determines to be urgent and requires a 

decision 

There was no other business.  

 

9  Date of next meeting 

The next meeting is scheduled for 22 October 2025. 

 


